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 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 MALLORY MUG RACE 

FOR STANDARD AND MODIFIED PRE-WAR SPORTS-CARS (VSCC SET 3) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 1 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 

 1 108 Gareth BURNETT Talbot 105 Team Car 8 13:22.53 71.21 1:38.26 3 72.70 
 2 111 Frederic WAKEMAN Frazer Nash Super Sports 8 13:22.88 0.35 71.18 1:38.13 8 72.80 
 3 32 William MAHANY HRG Le Mans Model 8 13:51.16 28.63 68.76 1:41.95 2 70.07 
 4 31 Andrew MITCHELL HRG 8 14:01.88 39.35 67.88 1:42.78 3 69.50 19.64 
 5 69 Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash TT Rep 8 14:02.15 39.62 67.86 1:41.67 7 70.26 28.79 
 6 46 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB) V8  8 14:30.50 1:07.97 65.65 1:45.67 4 67.60 25.14 

 7 47 John GUYATT Talbot Lago T150C 8 14:59.27 1:36.74 63.55 1:50.74 7 64.51 13.35 * 
 8 39 Bryan GILL Lea-Francis Hyper TT 8 14:59.65 1:37.12 63.52 1:49.67 8 65.14 22.29 
 9 140 Richard REAY-SMITH Lagonda LG 45 7 13:40.83 1 Lap 60.92 1:53.08 4 63.17 29.27 
 10 122 Nicholas PHILLIPS Lea Francis Hyper 7 13:41.76 1 Lap 60.85 1:54.75 7 62.25 18.51 
 11 49 Andy NEWBOUND Frazer Nash Ulster 100 7 13:46.89 1 Lap 60.47 1:55.79 7 61.69 16.36 
 12 67 Fred BOOTHBY MG J2 7 13:47.43 1 Lap 60.43 1:55.23 5 61.99 20.82 
 13 189 John COLLINS Riley Brooklands 7 13:55.65 1 Lap 59.84 1:54.77 4 62.24 32.26 
 14 65 Ian STANDING Riley Brooklands 7 13:59.41 1 Lap 59.57 1:56.61 6 61.26 23.14 
 15 91 David JOHNSON Frazer Nash Colmore 7 14:03.29 1 Lap 59.30 1:57.31 4 60.89 22.12 
 16 73 Anthony FENWICK-WILSON Railton Light Sports Tourer 7 14:03.30 1 Lap 59.30 1:56.12 6 61.52 30.46 
 17 109 John POLSON Talbot AV105 7 14:30.38 1 Lap 57.45 2:00.95 7 59.06 23.73 
 18 77 Duncan POTTER MG Montlhery Midget 7 14:31.34 1 Lap 57.39 2:00.24 7 59.41 29.66 
 19 66 Keith PIPER Aston Martin International 7 14:50.20 1 Lap 56.17 2:03.88 3 57.66 23.04 
 20 40 Simon KING Morgan 4/4 Series 1 Le Mans 7 15:05.86 1 Lap 55.20 2:05.67 5 56.84 26.17 
 21 76 Stuart ROSE Austin 7 Ulster 7 15:24.55 1 Lap 54.09 2:08.58 4 55.56 24.49 
 22 141 Edward BRADLEY Aston Martin Le Mans 7 15:26.41 1 Lap 53.98 2:08.43 5 55.62 27.40 
 23 137 Leigh SEBBA Morgan 4/4 Le Mans 6 13:47.89 2 Laps 51.77 2:12.61 4 53.87 32.23 
 24 104 Chris CADMAN MG Montlhery Midget 6 13:52.53 2 Laps 51.48 2:15.42 5 52.75 20.01 
 25 103 David FURNELL Riley Brooklands 6 14:46.10 2 Laps 48.37 2:23.59 5 49.75 24.56 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and winner of the Mallory Mug and 1st Car over 3 Litres un-supercharged: 

 

  108 Gareth BURNETT Talbot 105 Team Car 

 

2nd Overall, 1st Vintage Car and 1st Car 1101-1500cc un-supercharged: 

 

  111 Frederic WAKEMAN Frazer Nash Super Sports 

 

3rd Overall and 1st Car up to 1100cc un-supercharged: 

 

  32 William MAHANY HRG Le Mans Model 

 

1st VSCC ‘Standard Car’: 

 

  46 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB) V8 

2nd 39 Bryan GILL Lea-Francis Hyper TT 

3rd 122 Nicholas PHILLIPS Lea Francis Hyper 

 

1st Car 2001-3000cc: 

 

  109 John POLSON Talbot AV105 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  47 John GUYATT Talbot Lago T150C 

 

 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 HISTORIC SEAMAN & FLOCKHART TROPHIES RACE 

FOR PRE-1961 RACING CARS (VSCC SET 2) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 2 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 

 1 3 Frederick HARPER Kurtis Indy-Roadster 14 20:44.21 80.38 1:27.21 13 81.91 
 2 5 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA R4A 14 20:58.05 13.84 79.50 1:28.64 14 80.59 
 3 22 Simon DIFFEY Connaught B Type 14 20:59.75 15.54 79.39 1:27.23 14 81.89 
 4 23 Julian WILTON Cooper Bristol Mk II T23 13 21:36.29 1 Lap 71.64 1:35.70 6 74.64 52.19 
 5 18 Pete CANDY Riley Super Rat 13 21:49.71 1 Lap 70.91 1:36.70 12 73.87 52.61 

 6 10 Robert COBDEN Lola Mk 2 Formula Junior 13 21:50.77 1 Lap 70.85 1:37.65 13 73.15 41.32 * 
 7 35 Jonathan HARMER Cooper Bristol T23 13 22:01.20 1 Lap 70.29 1:38.27 13 72.69 43.69 
 8 29 Simon BROWN Cooper Mk4 12 21:11.96 2 Laps 67.39 1:42.41 7 69.75 43.04 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and Winner of the Flockhart Trophy: 

 

  3 Frederick HARPER Kurtis Indy-Roadster 

 

2nd Overall and Winner of the Historic Seaman Trophy: 

 

  5 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA R4A 

 

3rd 22 Simon DIFFEY Connaught B Type 

 

1st Post-war Formula 2 Car: 

 

  23 Julian WILTON Cooper Bristol Mk II T23 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  10 Robert COBDEN Lola Mk 2 Formula Junior 

   



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (SET 6) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 3 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

 1 67 Fred BOOTHBY MG J2 5 10:50.02 60.54 1:54.02 2 62.65 
 2 191 Dennis JOHNSON Frazer Nash Colmore 5 10:54.86 4.84 56.71 2:04.00 4 57.61 
 3 57 Jeffrey EDWARDS Alvis Sports Special 5 10:57.81 7.79 62.90 1:48.67 2 65.74 
 4 73 Anthony FENWICK-WILSON Railton Light Sports Tourer 5 10:58.63 8.61 59.67 1:54.87 2 62.19 
 5 9 Richard HUDSON Bentley 3/4½ 5 10:59.36 9.34 62.73 1:49.39 2 65.30 
 6 63 Geoff TOMS Fiat 508S 5 10:59.91 9.89 61.06 1:51.66 2 63.98 
 7 106 Robert BARBET Austin 7 Sports 5 11:02.18 12.16 47.45 2:26.01 2 48.92 
 8 100 Richard ILIFFE Riley Kestrel 12/4 Special 5 11:03.27 13.25 63.41 1:49.56 3 65.20 
 9 83 William ELBOURN Bentley Le Mans 5 11:06.17 16.15 56.59 2:03.74 5 57.73 
 10 81 Barry BAXTER Wolseley Hornet Special 5 11:08.23 18.21 56.41 2:02.81 5 58.17 
 11 44 Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Shelsley 5 11:16.91 26.89 65.75 1:45.44 4 67.75 
 12 66 Keith PIPER Aston Martin International 5 11:17.29 27.27 56.49 2:03.01 2 58.07 
 13 68 Bill CLEYNDERT Wolseley Hornet Special 5 11:17.46 27.44 60.80 1:53.36 3 63.02 
 14 72 David ASPLIN Austin 7 Ulster Replica 5 11:19.65 29.63 53.34 2:09.21 3 55.29 
 15 54 Paul BAKER Frazer Nash Sports 5 11:19.65 29.63 61.62 1:51.71 4 63.95 
 16 105 Tony STEPHENS Vauxhall A/D Type 5 11:23.76 33.74 46.94 2:28.64 4 48.06 
 17 94 David BIRNAGE Austin 7 Ulster 5 11:23.78 33.76 52.24 2:12.44 3 53.94 
 18 137 Leigh SEBBA Morgan 4/4 Le Mans 5 11:25.04 35.02 52.14 2:11.87 3 54.17 
 19 79 Andrew CROYSDILL Riley 12/4 5 11:26.73 36.71 55.66 2:04.45 2 57.40 
 20 86 Ron TURNER Wolseley Hornet Special 5 11:26.87 36.85 52.77 2:09.49 3 55.17 
 21 85 Guy NORTHAM Bentley 4½ Litre 5 11:29.68 39.66 52.55 2:12.19 3 54.04 
 22 70 Julian BROWNRIDGE Wolseley Hornet Special 5 11:30.21 40.19 54.51 2:07.89 2 55.86 
 23 80 Oliver RICHARDSON MG C Type Montlhery 5 11:33.23 43.21 54.26 2:06.26 5 56.58 
 24 104 Chris CADMAN MG Montlhery Midget 5 11:33.57 43.55 51.50 2:14.36 2 53.17 
 25 99 Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special 5 11:33.72 43.70 66.07 1:43.64 5 68.93 
 26 101 Stephen WALLEY Alvis Firebird 5 12:01.85 1:11.83 49.48 2:17.87 3 51.81 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner: 

 

  67 Fred BOOTHBY MG J2 

 

2nd 191 Dennis JOHNSON Frazer Nash Colmore 

3rd 57 Jeffrey EDWARDS Alvis Sports Special 

4th  73 Anthony FENWICK-WILSON Railton Light Sports Tourer 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 STANDARD & MODIFIED PRE-WAR RACING CARS 

 RESULT  -  RACE 4 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 

 1 8 Calum LOCKIE Maserati 6CM 11 16:12.30 80.82 1:27.41 8 81.72 
 2 5 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA R4A 11 16:27.02 14.72 79.61 1:28.76 6 80.48 
 3 20 Sean DANAHER Maserati 8CM 10 16:19.07 1 Lap 72.96 1:35.57 10 74.75 
 4 192 Stephen GENTRY Bugatti T35B 10 16:45.26 1 Lap 71.06 1:38.97 6 72.18 15.56  
 5 24 Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B 10 17:31.98 1 Lap 67.91 1:43.51 2 69.01   16.88 * 
 6 16 Paul JAYE Alta 2 Litre 9 16:33.78 2 Laps 64.69 1:38.29 7 72.68   109.17 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and Winner of the Bruce Spollon Memorial Trophy and Sean Danaher Restorations Pre-war Continental Trophy: 

 

  8 Calum LOCKIE Maserati 6CM 

 

2nd 5 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA R4A 

3rd 20 Sean DANAHER Maserati 8CM 

 

 

1st Vintage Car and Winner of the Ten Tenths Vintage Racing Trophy: 

 

  192 Stephen GENTRY Bugatti T35B 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  24 Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 SPERO & VOITURETTE TROPHIES RACE 

 RESULT  -  RACE 5 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 

 1 99 Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special 6 10:06.03 70.72 1:38.45 4 72.56 
 2 32 William MAHANY HRG Le Mans Model 6 10:07.08 1.05 70.60 1:39.19 4 72.02 
 3 97 Mike PAINTER MG Kayne 6 10:46.46 40.43 66.30 1:45.47 6 67.73 
 4 166 Paul LAWRENCE Austin 7 Ulster Special 6 10:49.68 43.65 65.97 1:46.80 5 66.89 8.88  
 5 89 Tim KNELLER Riley Brooklands 6 11:05.09 59.06 64.44 1:48.82 6 65.64 12.17 
 6 42 Mark ELDER Austin Sports Special 6 11:50.86 1:44.83 60.29 1:54.80 3 62.23 22.06 
 7 77 Duncan POTTER MG Montlhery Midget 5 10:06.71 1 Lap 58.87 1:57.88 3 60.60 17.31 
 8 188 James RICKETTS Austin 7 Monoposto 5 10:08.11 1 Lap 58.74 1:58.38 3 60.34 16.21 
 9 62 Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL Austin 7 Special 5 10:08.22 1 Lap 58.72 1:57.85 5 60.62 18.97 
 10 76 Stuart ROSE Austin 7 Ulster 5 10:42.37 1 Lap 55.60 2:04.96 5 57.17 17.57 
 11 40 Simon KING Morgan 4/4 Series 1 Le Mans 5 10:42.95 1 Lap 55.55 2:04.89 3 57.20 18.50 
 12 80 Oliver RICHARDSON MG C Type Montlhery 5 10:45.95 1 Lap 55.29 2:05.62 2 56.87 17.85 
 13 137 Leigh SEBBA Morgan 4/4 Le Mans 5 10:46.11 1 Lap 55.28 2:04.85 5 57.22 21.86 
 14 72 David ASPLIN Austin 7 Ulster Replica 5 10:51.27 1 Lap 54.84 2:07.97 2 55.82   11.42  * 
 15 94 David BIRNAGE Austin 7 Ulster 5 10:55.24 1 Lap 54.51 2:06.92 2 56.28 20.64  

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and Winner of the Spero Trophy: 

 

  99 Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special 

 

2nd 32 William MAHANY HRG Le Mans Model 

3rd  97 Mike PAINTER MG Kayne 

 

Winner of the Voiturette Trophy: 

 

  166 Paul LAWRENCE Austin 7 Ulster Special 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  72 David ASPLIN Austin 7 Ulster Replica 

 

 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 VINTAGE SEAMAN TROPHY RACE  

FOR VINTAGE RACING CARS (VSCC SET 1) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 6 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handica 

 1 71 Duncan WOOD Morgan Super Aero 9 15:04.88 71.05 1:38.10 5 72.82 
 2 34 Charlie MARTIN Morgan Special 9 15:12.69 7.81 70.44 1:38.74 6 72.35 
 3 25 Dougal CAWLEY Gn/Ford ‘Piglet’ 9 15:12.97 8.09 70.42 1:38.52 4 72.51 
 4 24 Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B 9 15:31.00 26.12 69.06 1:40.61 4 71.00 25.51 
 5 92 Bo WILLIAMS Bugatti T35B 9 15:38.28 33.40 68.52 1:41.16 7 70.62 27.84 
 6 19 Iain STEWART Morgan Super Aero 9 15:56.68 51.80 67.20 1:42.85 2 69.46 31.03 
 7 50 Steven PRYKE Frazer Nash Slug 9 16:51.82 1:46.94 63.54 1:50.23 3 64.81   19.75* 
 8 95 Nick HAYWARD-COOK Riley 9 Monoposto 8 15:41.95 1 Lap 60.67 1:55.41 6 61.90 18.67  
 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and Winner of the Vintage Seaman Trophy; 1st Car between 1101-1500cc: 

 

  71 Duncan WOOD Morgan Super Aero 

 

2nd 34 Charlie MARTIN Morgan Special 

3rd 25 Dougal CAWLEY GN/Ford ‘Piglet’ 

 

1st Car under 1100cc: 

 

  95 Nick HAYWARD-COOK Riley 9 Monoposto 

 

1st VSCC ‘Standard’ Car: 

 

  24 Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 SCRATCH RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (SET 5) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 7 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handica 

 1 6 B Robert COBDEN Riley Falcon Special 5 8:03.53 73.87 1:35.26 2 74.99 
 2 14 D Julian GRIMWADE Frazer Nash Single Seat 5 8:04.24 0.71 73.76 1:35.08 3 75.13 
 3 18 B Pete CANDY Riley Super Rat 5 8:05.58 2.05 73.56 1:35.01 4 75.19 
 4 33 D Tom McWHIRTER Jaguar SS 100 5 8:32.75 29.22 69.66 1:39.88 5 71.52 13.35 
 5 21 B Sue DARBYSHIRE Morgan Super Aero 5 8:33.45 29.92 69.56 1:39.68 5 71.66 15.05 
 6 99 A Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special 5 8:35.12 31.59 69.34 1:39.78 5 71.59 16.22 
 7 36 B Simon STOKES Riley Treen 5 8:40.68 37.15 68.60 1:41.11 3 70.65 15.13 

 8 48 B Andrew KELLOCK Fiat AC 5 9:06.65 1:03.12 65.34 1:46.73 5 66.93 13.00 * 
 9 100 B Richard ILIFFE Riley Kestrel 12/4 Special 5 9:07.02 1:03.49 65.29 1:46.27 5 67.22 15.67 
 10 62 A Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL Austin 7 Special 4 8:17.78 1 Lap 57.40 1:59.56 2 59.75 19.54 
 11 196 C David SEBER Wolseley Hornet Special 4 8:40.75 1 Lap 54.87 1:55.31 2 61.95 59.51 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and 1st in Class B: 

 

  6 B Robert COBDEN Riley Falcon Special 

 

2nd 14 D Julian GRIMWADE Frazer Nash Single Seat (and 1st in Class D) 

3rd 18 B Pete CANDY Riley Super Rat 

 

Other Capacity Class Winners: 

 

  99 A Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special 

  196 C David SEBER Wolseley Hornet Special 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  48 B Andrew KELLOCK Fiat AC 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 1950s SPORTS RACING CARS RACE 

 RESULT  -  RACE 8 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handica 

 1 45 Po Darren McWHIRTER Jaguar Lister 11 16:16.91 80.44 1:27.57 4 81.57 
 2 11 Pr Frederic WAKEMAN Cooper Jaguar Sports  11 16:35.29 18.38 78.95 1:29.17 4 80.11 
 3 56 Po Gordon McCULLOCH Maserati  200 SI 11 17:01.68 44.77 76.91 1:31.08 10 78.43 
 4 12 Po James PATERSON Lotus XI 11 17:04.31 47.40 76.71 1:30.65 11 78.80 27.16 
 5 113 Pr John BURTON Jaguar XK 120 11 17:06.88 49.97 76.52 1:31.30 7 78.24 22.58 
 6 41 Pr Christopher MANN Alfa Romeo Disco Volante 10 17:04.29 1 Lap 69.74 1:39.96 9 71.46 24.69 

 7 28 Pr Stuart DEAN MG Dick Jacobs Special 10 17:10.69 1 Lap 69.31 1:41.39 7 70.46 16.79 * 

 
AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and 1st Post-1956 Car over 2000cc: 

 

  45 Po Darren McWHIRTER Jaguar Lister 

 

2nd 11 Pr Frederic WAKEMAN Cooper Jaguar Sports (and 1st Pre-1956 Car Over 2000cc) 

3rd 56 Po Gordon McCULLOCH Maserati  200 SI 

 

 

Other Capacity Class Awards: 

 

  12 Po James PATERSON Lotus XI 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  28 Pr Stuart DEAN MG Dick Jacobs Special 

   



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 SCRATCH RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (SET 5) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 9 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handica 

 1 14 D Julian GRIMWADE Frazer Nash Single Seat 5 8:17.38 71.81 1:36.31 2 74.17 
 2 99 A Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special 5 8:19.32 1.94 71.53 1:37.49 4 73.27 
 3 25 D Dougal CAWLEY GN/Ford ‘Piglet’ 5 8:47.67 30.29 67.69 1:42.08 5 69.98 
 4 19 B Iain STEWART Morgan Super Aero 5 8:50.79 33.41 67.29 1:41.60 4 70.31 22.79 
 5 48 B Andrew KELLOCK Fiat AC 5 9:20.84 1:03.46 63.69 1:48.79 2 65.66 16.89 

 6 68 B Bill CLEYNDERT Wolseley Hornet Special 5 9:27.06 1:09.68 62.99 1:50.79 3 64.48 13.11 * 
 7 63 A Geoff TOMS Fiat 508S 5 9:36.97 1:19.59 61.91 1:52.38 4 63.57 15.07 
 8 42 A Mark ELDER Austin Sports Special 5 10:07.16 1:49.78 58.83 1:55.38 5 61.91 30.26 
 9 62 A Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL Austin 7 Special 5 10:10.49 1:53.11 58.51 1:57.81 5 60.64 21.44 
 10 83 D William ELBOURN Bentley Le Mans 5 10:13.91 1:56.53 58.18 1:58.30 5 60.38 22.41 
 11 79 B Andrew CROYSDILL Riley 12/4 4 8:34.83 1 Lap 55.50 2:04.97 4 57.16 14.95 
 12 102 B Richard MATTHEWS Frazer Nash Special 4 8:43.39 1 Lap 54.59 2:06.52 3 56.46 17.31 
 13 106 A Robert BARBET Austin 7 Sports 4 10:08.95 1 Lap 46.92 2:28.52 2 48.10 14.87 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and 1st Car in Class D: 

 

  14 D Julian GRIMWADE Frazer Nash Single Seat 

 

2nd 99 A Christian PEDERSEN Austin 7 Special (and 1st Car in Class A) 

3rd 25 D Dougal CAWLEY GN/Ford ‘Piglet’ 

 

Other Capacity Class Winner: 

 

  19 B Iain STEWART Morgan Super Aero 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  68 B Bill CLEYNDERT Wolseley Hornet Special 

 

 

 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (SET 6) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 10 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

 1 197 Harry PAINTER MG Kayne 5 9:24.37 66.22 1:42.86 5 69.45 
 2 21 Sue DARBYSHIRE Morgan Super Aero 5 9:24.55 0.18 69.41 1:39.61 2 71.71 
 3 71 Duncan WOOD Morgan Super Aero 5 9:32.33 7.96 69.72 1:39.05 5 72.12 
 4 61 Alastair PUGH Frazer Nash/BMW 328 5 9:33.56 9.19 63.38 1:50.64 5 64.57 
 5 36 Simon STOKES Riley Treen 5 9:33.88 9.51 68.18 1:42.24 2 69.87 
 6 46 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB) V8  5 9:34.12 9.75 66.25 1:43.60 2 68.95 
 7 31 Andrew MITCHELL HRG 1 1/2 Litre 5 9:41.00 16.63 67.26 1:43.54 5 68.99 
 8 50 Steven PRYKE Frazer Nash Slug 5 9:45.46 21.09 62.07 1:51.16 3 64.26 
 9 39 Bryan GILL Lea-Francis Hyper TT 5 9:50.41 26.04 63.17 1:50.88 4 64.43 
 10 195 James RICKETTS Riley 9 Monoposto 5 10:01.27 36.90 59.40 1:56.72 4 61.20 
 11 88 Nick HAYWARD-COOK Austin 7 Monoposto 5 10:01.38 37.01 60.40 1:55.66 2 61.76 
 12 42 Mark ELDER Austin Sports Special 5 10:02.49 38.12 60.80 1:51.76 2 63.92 
 13 122 Nicholas PHILLIPS Lea Francis Hyper 5 10:18.52 54.15 60.18 1:55.33 2 61.94 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner: 

 

  197 Harry PAINTER MG Kayne 

 

2nd 21 Sue DARBYSHIRE Morgan Super Aero 

3rd 71 Duncan WOOD Morgan Super Aero 

4th  61 Alastair PUGH Frazer Nash/BMW 328 

  



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 MALLORY PARK TROPHY RACE 

FOR SPECIAL PRE-WAR SPORTS-CARS (VSCC SET 4) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 11 

 Pl No Cl Name Car Lap Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handica 

 1 38 Ewen GETLEY Bentley 3/4½ 7 12:14.69 68.06 1:44.16 6 68.58 
 2 44 Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Shelsley 7 12:36.02 21.33 66.14 1:46.16 2 67.29 
 3 100 Richard ILIFFE Riley Kestrel 12/4 Special 7 12:37.11 22.42 66.05 1:46.35 2 67.17 
 4 9 Richard HUDSON Bentley 3/4½ 7 12:51.70 37.01 64.80 1:48.49 6 65.84 12.27 
 5 57 Jeffrey EDWARDS Alvis Sports Special 7 12:52.24 37.55 64.75 1:48.22 4 66.01 14.70 
 6 54 Paul BAKER Frazer Nash Sports 7 13:03.37 48.68 63.83 1:49.88 4 65.01 14.21 

 7 87 Robert DEAN Lagonda Rapier Special 6 12:40.54 1 Lap 56.36 2:05.22 2 57.05 9.22 * 
 8 101 Stephen WALLEY Alvis Firebird 6 13:54.31 1 Lap 51.37 2:16.32 5 52.40 16.39 

 

AWARDS: 

 

Race Winner and Winner of the Mallory Park Trophy, 1st Vintage Car and 1st Car ober 3 Litres: 

 

  38 Ewen GETLEY Bentley 3/4½ 

 

2nd 44 Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Shelsley (and 1st Car 1101-2000cc) 

3rd 100 Richard ILIFFE Riley Kestrel 12/4 Special 

 

Winner on Handicap: 

 

  87 Robert DEAN Lagonda Rapier Special 


